

No. 19-2495 & 19-2496

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

ANGELA HYMAN,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

BRYAN DEVLIN,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 3:17-cv-00089

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE
BRIEF**

Cary L. Flitter
Andrew M. Milz
Jody T. Lopez-Jacobs
FLITTER MILZ P.C.
450 N. Narberth Avenue
Suite 101
Narberth, PA 19072
(610) 822-0782
cflitter@consumerslaw.com
amilz@consumerslaw.com
jlopez-jacobs@consumerslaw.com

Jennifer D. Bennett
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

Alexandra Brodsky
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 914-0481
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

May 4, 2020

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	5
Statement of related cases and proceedings	5
Statement of the case	6
I. Factual background	6
A. Angela and Shyree move to Nanty Glo.	6
B. Without warning, Capital One tries to take Angela’s car.	7
C. State Trooper Bryan Devlin threatens violence and arrest if Angela and her wife do not comply.	8
II. Procedural history.....	11
Standards of review	14
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	19
I. Devlin is not entitled to qualified immunity for using threats of violence and false arrest to enable Capital One to unlawfully take Angela’s car.	19
A. Devlin would only be entitled to qualified immunity if, taking the facts in the light most favorable to Angela, he could demonstrate that a reasonable official would not have known his conduct was unlawful.	19
B. Any reasonable officer would know it’s unconstitutional to threaten violence and arrest to facilitate a private repossession.	24

II.	There was no constitutional basis for the district court to override the jury’s punitive-damages award.	32
A.	Deterring government officials from abusing their power has long been a core function of punitive damages.....	33
B.	The jury’s punitive-damages award comports with substantive due process.	35
1.	It is extremely reprehensible for law enforcement to threaten innocent citizens with violence and false arrest so that a repossessor can unlawfully take their property.	37
2.	The jury’s punitive-damages award appropriately captured the harm caused and threatened by Devlin’s misconduct. ...	43
a.	General principles governing the application of this guidepost.....	44
b.	The Constitution does not require a single-digit ratio here.....	48
c.	The relevant ratio, between punitive damages and the harm Devlin’s misconduct caused and threatened, is 2:1.	51
3.	The jury’s award is consistent with criminal penalties for comparable conduct.	53
	Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Latshaw</i> , 164 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1998)	25, 26, 29
<i>Abner v. Kansas City Southern Railroad Co.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Addie v. Kjaer</i> , 737 F.3d 854 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14, 20
<i>Alexander v. Riga</i> , 208 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2000)	41, 50
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Argentine v. United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 287 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Becker v. Crank</i> , 2014 WL 6264639 (E.D. Mo. July 23, 2014).....	53
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	35, 38
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant v. Jeffrey Sand Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2019)	50
<i>Burns v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 642 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Cito v. Bridgewater Township Police Department</i> , 892 F.2d 23 (3d Cir. 1989)	54
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	48

City of Riverside v. Rivera,
477 U.S. 561 (1986)35

Cochran v. Gilliam,
656 F.3d 300 (6th Cir. 2011) 26

Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC,
617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....15

Davis v. Rennie,
264 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2001).....41, 42

Day v. Woodworth,
54 U.S. 363 (1851).....32

Deters v. Equifax Credit Information Services, Inc.,
202 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)49

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)20

E. D. v. Sharkey,
928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019)19

Frank C. Pollara Group, LLC v. Ocean View Investment Holding, LLC,
784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015).....14

Goard v. Crown Auto, Inc.,
No. 6:15-CV-00035, 2017 WL 2423521 (W.D. Va. June 2, 2017).....28

Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Company, Inc.,
513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)39

Government of Virgin Islands v. Lake,
362 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1966).....43

Green v. City & County San Francisco,
2015 WL 12839043 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2015)53

Harvey v. Plains Township Police Department
421 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2005).....25, 30

Harvey v. Plains Township Police Department,
635 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2011)26

Haynes v. Stephenson,
588 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 2009)50

Hensley v. Gassman,
693 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012)26, 28

Hicks v. Feeney,
850 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1988)19

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)27

Huckle v. Money,
2 Wils. 205, 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B.1763)34

Jackson v. Richards 5 & 10 Inc.,
433 A.2d 888 (Pa. Super. 1981)22

Jester v. Hutt,
937 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2019)15, 45, 46, 54

Johansen v. Combustion Engineering, Inc.,
170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999)49

Karnes v. Skrutski,
62 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 1995)21

Kedra v. Schroeter,
876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017)27, 28

Kemp v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
393 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004)50

Kerrivan v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
953 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2020)54

Marcus v. McCollum,
394 F.3d 813 (10th Cir. 2004)26

Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.,
 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....45, 46, 49

McKinon v. Bolden,
 No. 8:05-cv-1258, 2006 WL 4665656 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2006)52

Mitchell v. Gieda,
 215 F. App'x 163 (3d Cir. 2007)30, 31

Moore v. Carpenter,
 404 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2005)31

Moore v. City of Chicago,
 2008 WL 3249634 (N.D. Ill. April 1, 2008)53

Myers v. Central Florida Investments, Inc.,
 592 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010)54, 55

Newkirk v. South Carolina Department of Public Safety,
 1000 WL 286054 (D.S.C. 2018).....53

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks,
 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)31

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,
 530 U.S. 133 (2000)15, 21

Romanski v. Detroit Entertainment, L.L.C.,
 428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Saunders v. Branch Banking and Trust Company of Virginia,
 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008)50

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... *passim*

Swinton v. Potomac Corporation
 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001).....37, 47

TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.,
 509 U.S. 443 (1993)..... *passim*

United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township. of Warrington, Pennsylvania
 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003).....15

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)28

Wilkes v. Wood,
Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (1763).....33

Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mutual Insurance Co.,
399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005)15, 54

Winters v. Corry Fed. Credit Union,
2016 WL 7375042 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2016)22

Woodwind Estates, Ltd. v. Gretkowski,
205 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2000)14

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 242..... 55

18 Pa C.S. § 5503(b) 52

18 Pa C.S. §1104..... 52

Other Authorities

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, *Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis*, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998)50

Abigail A. Sewell & Kevin A. Jefferson, *Collateral Damage: The Health Effects of Invasive Police Encounters in New York City*,
93 J. Urban Health 542 (2016) 39

Arturo Peña Miranda, *"Where There Is A Right (Against Excessive Force), There Is Also A Remedy": Redress for Police Violence Under the Equal Protection Clause*, 65 UCLA L. Rev. 1678 (2018).....50

Jason Taliadoros, *The Roots of Punitive Damages at Common Law: A Longer History*, 64 Cleveland St. L. Rev. 251(2016) 34, 35

Joanna C. Schwartz, *What Police Learn from Lawsuits*,
33 Cardozo L. Rev. 841 (2012)50
